TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Packet Design, Inc.		03/15/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PD Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	2455 Augustine Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85143455	MPLS WAN EXPLORER	
Registration Number:	2885008	PACKET DESIGN	
Registration Number:	3208288	ROUTE EXPLORER	
Serial Number:	85143441	TE EXPLORER	
Registration Number:	3208353	TRAFFIC EXPLORER	
Serial Number:	85143460	VPN EXPLORER	
Serial Number:	85143451	VPN TRAFFIC EXPLORER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147581550

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-758-1500

Email: shernandez@pattonboggs.com

Correspondent Name: Nam H. Huynh

TRADEMARK REEL: 004991 FRAME: 0308 OP \$190.00 851434

900250519

Address Line 1: 2000 McKinney Avenue Address Line 2: Suite 1700 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030596.0101 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nam H. Huynh Signature: /Nam H. Huynh/ Date: 03/26/2013 Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark_Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark_Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark_Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark_Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004991 FRAME: 0309

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into on March 15, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Packet Design, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and PD Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 15, 2013, by and among Lone Rock Technology Group, LLC, Assignor and Assignee, among others, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, the registered trademarks and applications for trademark set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Assigned Trademarks, all other corresponding rights secured under the laws of the United States and any foreign country and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademarks, including the right to collect all proceeds and damages therefrom.
- 2. Assignor further agrees that should additional or further documentation of the assignment be required to protect, secure, vest and record good title to the Assigned Trademarks in Assignee, Assignor will, without further consideration, provide or execute such other information or documents as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's reasonable request.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks registered in the corresponding jurisdiction.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same Trademark Assignment.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

WEST\240456738.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

"ASSIGNOR"

PACKET DESIGN, INC.

Name: Title:

"ASSIGNEE"

PD ACQUISITION, LLC

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

WEST\240456738,2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

"ASSIGNOR"

PACKET DESIGN, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

"ASSIGNEE"

PD ACQUISITION, LLC

By: Joel Trammell
Name: JOEL TRAMMEU
Title: ARAMAGER

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

WEST\240456738.2

Schedule 1 LIST OF PACKET DESIGN, INC. TRADEMARKS

WORD MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
MPLS WAN EXPLORER	85/143,455	10/01/2010		
PACKET DESIGN	78/032,207	10/24/2000	2885008	09/14/2004
ROUTE EXPLORER	78/845,867	03/24/2006	3208288	02/13/2007
TE EXPLORER	85/143,441	10/01/2010		<u> </u>
TRAFFIC EXPLORER	78/850,208	03/30/2006	3208353	02/13/2007
VPN EXPLORER	85/143,460	10/01/2010		
VPN TRAFFIC EXPLORER	85/143,451	10/01/2010		
				<u> </u>
				
				<u> </u>

4826-3072-4115.1.

RECORDED: 03/26/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 004991 FRAME: 0313